South Dakota Fee Schedule of Service Rates

South Dakota Division of Rehab Services
Effective SFY: 07/01/2021 - 06/30/2022

Service

Rate

Copies of records in-state Pages 1-25

Additional pages

$12.03

$0.50 per page

Maximum $35.00
Narrative Report - For any # of pages or type of narrative report $25.00
Copies of records out-of-state $35.00
Refer to MER Reimbursement fees revised 9/1/1999

Exception CE Fee Schedule Rate

90791 AD — Mental Status Exam, Adult $323.79
90791 CH - Mental Status Exam, Child $323.79
96130 BAYLEY - Bayley Scales of Infant Dev $166.75
96130 STA — Stanford-Binet V $166.75
96130 WAIS — WAIS IV $242.06
96130 WISC — WISC V $242.06
96130 WPPSI — WPPSI IV $166.75
96130 WMS — Wechsler Memory Scale $242.06
96130 C-TONI-2 $242.06
99455 FP - Treating Physician Exam $332.00
99456 FP — General Medical $650.00

99199 — Review of Records

$50.00




SFY 2022

CPT [Description Fee

36415 Venous Blood Draw/Venipuncture 3
69210 Ear Wax Removal 50.4

71046 Chest, X-ray, 2 Views

71046-TC Chest, X-ray, 2 Views (Tech) 21.53
71046-26 Chest, X-ray, 2 Views (Prof) 14.36
72040 Spine, Cervical, X-ray, 2-3 Views 35.14
72040-TC Spine, Cervical, X-ray, 2-3 Views (Tech) 21.08
72040-26 Spine, Cervical, X-ray, 2-3 Views (Prof) 14.06
72050 Spine, Cervical, X-ray, 4-5 Views 51.47
72050-TC Spine, Cervical, X-ray, 4-5 Views (Tech) 30.88
72050-26 Spine, Cervical, X-ray, 4-5 Views (Prof) 20.59
72052 Spine, Cervical, X-ray, 6 or More Views 63.12
72052-TC Spine, Cervical, X-ray, 6 or More Views (Tech) 37.87
72052-26 Spine, Cervical, X-ray, 6 or More Views (Prof) 25.25
72070 Spine, Thoracic X-ray, A/P & L 36.99
72070-TC Spine, Thoracic X-ray, A/P & L (Tech) 22.19
72070-26 Spine, Thoracic X-ray, A/P & L (Prof) 14.8
72072 Spine, Thoracic X-ray, 3 views 40.56
72072-TC Spine, Thoracic X-ray, 3 views (Tech) 24.34
72072-26 Spine, Thoracic X-ray, 3 views (Prof) 16.22
72074 Spine, Thoracic X-ray, 4+ views 40.41
72074-TC Spine, Thoracic X-ray, 4+ views (Tech) 24.25
72074-26 Spine, Thoracic X-ray, 4+ views (Prof) 16.16
72082 Spine, Scoliosis Study X-ray 64.83
72082-TC Spine, Scoliosis Study X-ray (Tech) 38.9
72082-26 Spine, Scoliosis Study X-ray (Prof) 25.93
72084 Spine, entire; minumum 6 views 79.1
72084-TC Spine, entire; minumum 6 views (Tech) 47.46
72084-26 Spine, entire; minumum 6 views (Prof) 31.64
72100 Spine, Lumbar X-ray, A/P & L 37.99
72100-TC Spine, Lumbar X-ray, A/P & L (Tech) 22.79
72100-26 Spine, Lumbar X-ray, A/P & L (Prof) 15.2
72110 Spine, Lumbosacral, X-ray, Complete 52.19
72110-TC Spine, Lumbosacral, X-ray, Complete (Tech) 31.31
72110-26 Spine, Lumbosacral, X-ray, Complete (Prof) 20.88
72114 Spine, Lumbosacral, X-ray, w/Bend 56.23
72114-TC Spine, Lumbosacral, X-ray, w/Bend (Tech) 33.74
72114-26 Spine, Lumbosacral, X-ray, w/Bend (Prof) 22.49
72120 Spine, Lumbosacral, X-ray, Bending Views only, 2 or 3 views 39.77
72120-TC Spine, Lumbosacral, X-ray, Bending Views only, 2 or 3 views (Tech) 23.86
72120-26 Spine, Lumbosacral, X-ray, Bending Views only, 2 or 3 views (Prof) 15.91
72170 Pelvis. X-ray, 1 or 2 Views 29.22
72170-TC Pelvis. X-ray, 1 or 2 Views (Tech) 17.53
72170-26 Pelvis. X-ray, 1 or 2 Views (Prof) 11.69
72190 Pelvis, X-ray, Complete 37.3
72190-TC Pelvis, X-ray, Complete (Tech) 22.38
72190-26 Pelvis, X-ray, Complete (Prof) 14.92
73030-LT Shoulder, X-ray, Complete, Left 32
73030-TC-LT Shoulder, X-ray, Complete, Left (Tech) 19.2
73030-26-LT Shoulder, X-ray, Complete, Left (Prof) 12.8
73030-RT Shoulder, X-ray, Complete, Right 32
73030-TC-RT Shoulder, X-ray, Complete, Right (Tech) 19.2
73030-26-RT Shoulder, X-ray, Complete, Right (Prof) 12.8
73060-LT Humerus, X-ray, 2 Views, Left 31.6
73060-TC-LT Humerus, X-ray, 2 Views, Left (Tech) 18.96
73060-26-LT Humerus, X-ray, 2 Views, Left (Prof) 12.64
73060-RT Humerus, X-ray, 2 Views, Right 31.6
73060-TC-RT Humerus, X-ray, 2 Views, Right (Tech) 18.96
73060-26-RT Humerus, X-ray, 2 Views, Right (Prof) 12.64
73080-LT Elbow, X-ray, Complete, Left 31.6
73080-TC-LT Elbow, X-ray, Complete, Left (Tech) 18.96
73080-26-LT Elbow, X-ray, Complete, Left (Prof) 12.64
73080-RT Elbow, X-ray, Complete, Right 31.6
73080-TC-RT Elbow, X-ray, Complete, Right (Tech) 18.96

35.89



73080-26-RT
73090-LT
73090-TC-LT
73090-26-LT
73090-RT
73090-TC-RT
73090-26-RT
73110-LT
73110-TC-LT
73110-26-LT
73110-RT
73110-TC-RT
73110-26-RT
73130-LT
73130-TC-LT
73130-26-LT
73130-RT
73130-TC-RT
73130-26-RT
73501
73501-TC
73501-26
73502-LT
73502-TC-LT
73502-26-LT
73502-RT
73502-TC-RT
73502-26-RT
73521
73521-TC
73521-26
73522
73522-TC
73522-26
73523
73523-TC
73523-26
73550-LT
73550-TC-LT
73550-26-LT
73550-RT
73550-TC-RT
73550-26-RT
73552
73552-TC
73552-26
73560
73560-TC
73560-26
73560-LT
73560-TC-LT
73560-26-LT
73560-RT
73560-TC-RT
73560-26-RT
73562-LT
73562-TC-LT
73562-26-LT
73562-RT
73562-TC-RT
73562-26-RT
73564-LT
73564-TC-LT
73564-26-LT
73564-RT
73564-TC-RT

Elbow, X-ray, Complete, Right (Prof)
Forearm, X-ray, 2 Views, Left
Forearm, X-ray, 2 Views, Left (Tech)
Forearm, X-ray, 2 Views, Left (Prof)
Forearm, X-ray, 2 Views, Right
Forearm, X-ray, 2 Views, Right (Tech)
Forearm, X-ray, 2 Views, Right (Prof)
Wrist, X-ray, Complete, Left

Wrist, X-ray, Complete, Left (Tech)
Wrist, X-ray, Complete, Left (Prof)
Wrist, X-ray, Complete, Right

Wrist, X-ray, Complete, Right (Tech)
Wrist, X-ray, Complete, Right (Prof)
Hand, X-ray, Complete, Left

Hand, X-ray, Complete, Left (Tech)
Hand, X-ray, Complete, Left (Prof)
Hand, X-ray, Complete, Right

Hand, X-ray, Complete, Right (Tech)
Hand, X-ray, Complete, Right (Prof)
Hip, X-ray, Unilateral

Hip, X-ray, Unilateral (Tech)

Hip, X-ray, Unilateral (Prof)

Hip, X-ray, Complete, Left

Hip, X-ray, Complete, Left (Tech)

Hip, X-ray, Complete, Left (Prof)

Hip, X-ray, Complete, Right

Hip, X-ray, Complete, Right (Tech)
Hip, X-ray, Complete, Right (Prof)

Hip, X-ray, Bilateral, Complete

Hip, X-ray, Bilateral, Complete (Tech)
Hip, X-ray, Bilateral, Complete (Prof)
Hips and Pelvis, X-ray, Bilateral, 3-4 views
Hips and Pelvis, X-ray, Bilateral, 3-4 views (Tech)
Hips and Pelvis, X-ray, Bilateral, 3-4 views (Prof)
Hips and Pelvis, X-ray, Bilateral, 5 views
Hips and Pelvis, X-ray, Bilateral, 5 views (Tech)
Hips and Pelvis, X-ray, Bilateral, 5 views (Prof)
Femur, X-ray, Two Views, Left

Femur, X-ray, Two Views, Left (Tech)
Femur, X-ray, Two Views, Left (Prof)
Femur, X-ray, Two Views, Right
Femur, X-ray, Two Views, Right (Tech)
Femur, X-ray, Two Views, Right (Prof)
Femur, X-ray, Two Views

Femur, X-ray, Two Views (Tech)
Femur, X-ray, Two Views (Prof)

Knee, X-ray, 2 Views

Knee, X-ray, 2 Views, (Tech)

Knee, X-ray, 2 Views (Prof)

Knee, X-ray, 2 Views, Left

Knee, X-ray, 2 Views, Left (Tech)
Knee, X-ray, 2 Views, Left (Prof)

Knee, X-ray, 2 Views, Right

Knee, X-ray, 2 Views, Right (Tech)
Knee, X-ray, 2 Views, Right (Prof)
Knee, X-ray, 3 Views, Left

Knee, X-ray, 3 Views, Left (Tech)
Knee, X-ray, 3 Views, Left (Prof)

Knee, X-ray, 3 Views, Right

Knee, X-ray, 3 Views, Right (Tech)
Knee, X-ray, 3 Views, Right (Prof)
Knee, X-ray Complete, Left

Knee, X-ray Complete, Left (Tech)
Knee, X-ray Complete, Left (Prof)
Knee, X-ray Complete, Right

Knee, X-ray Complete, Right (Tech)

12.64
28.43
17.06
11.37
28.43
17.06
11.37
28.59
17.15
11.44
28.59
17.15
11.44
29.59
17.75
11.84
29.59
17.75
11.84
29.21
17.53
11.68
40.51
24.31

16.2
40.51
24.21

16.2
39.09
23.45
15.64
47.71
28.63
19.08
55.46
33.28
22.18
28.87
17.32
11.55
28.87
17.32
11.55
31.68
19.01
12.67
29.49
17.69

11.8
29.49
17.69

11.8
29.49
17.69

11.8
32.27
19.36
12.91
32.27
19.36
12.91
36.53
2191
14.61
36.53
2191



73564-26-RT
73590-LT
73590-TC-LT
73590-26-LT
73590-RT
73590-TC-RT
73590-26-RT
73600
73600-TC
73600-26
73610-LT
73610-TC-LT
73610-26-LT
73610-RT
73610-TC-RT
73610-26-RT
73630-LT
73630-TC-LT
73630-26-LT
73630-RT
73630-TC-RT
73630-26-RT
78452
78452-TC
78452-26
80053

80076

85025

90791-MNTL-AD
90791-MNTL-CH

90899

92002

92004

92014

92015

92082

92083
92083-TC
92083-26
92134
92134-TC
92134-26
92522
92523-SPL-AD
92523-SPL-CH

92523-SPL-INF

92550
92552
92553
92555
92556
92557
92567
92570
92579
92583
92585
92594
92595
92700-HINT
93000
93005
93010
93015
93017
93018

Knee, X-ray Complete, Right (Prof)
Tibia/Fibula, X-ray, Two Views, Left
Tibia/Fibula, X-ray, Two Views, Left (Tech)
Tibia/Fibula, X-ray, Two Views, Left (Prof)
Tibia/Fibula, X-ray, Two Views, Right
Tibia/Fibula, X-ray, Two Views, Right (Tech)
Tibia/Fibula, X-ray, Two Views, Right (Prof)
Ankle, X-ray, Two Views

Ankle, X-ray, Two Views (Tech)

Ankle, X-ray, Two Views (Prof)

Ankle, X-ray, Complete, Left

Ankle, X-ray, Complete, Left (Tech)

Ankle, X-ray, Complete, Left (Prof)

Ankle, X-ray, Complete, Right

Ankle, X-ray, Complete, Right (Tech)
Ankle, X-ray, Complete, Right (Prof)

Foot, X-ray, Complete, Left

Foot, X-ray, Complete, Left (Tech)

Foot, X-ray, Complete, Left, (Prof)

Foot, X-ray, Complete, Right

Foot, X-ray, Complete, Right (Tech)

Foot, X-ray, Complete, Right (Prof)
Myocardial Perfusion Imaging

Myocardial Perfusion Imaging (Tech)
Myocardial Perfusion Imaging (Prof)
Metabolic Panel

Hepatic Function

Complete Blood Count (CBC)

Mental Status Exam, Adult

Mental Status Exam, Child

Unlisted Psychiatric Service
Ophthalmolgical Exam, Intermediate
Ophthalmolgical Exam, Comprehensive
Ophthalmolgical Exam, Comprehensive, est. patient
Visual Acuity

Visual Field Examination, Intermediate

Visual Field Examination Extended with Goldmann, Octopus or Humphrey
Visual Field Examination Extended with Goldmann, Octopus or Humphrey (Tech)
Visual Field Examination Extended with Goldmann, Octopus or Humphrey (Prof)

Optical Coherence Tomography; retina

Optical Coherence Tomography; retina (Tech)
Optical Coherence Tomography; retina (Prof)
Speech Language Evaluation - Limited
Speech/Language Eval - Adult

Speech/Language Eval - Child (Ages 3+)
Speech/Language Eval (Ages up to 3Yrs)
Tympanometry and Reflex Threshold Measurements
Sound Fields-Pure T

Pure tone audiometry (threshold); air and bone
Speech Audiometry Threshold Testing

Speech audiometry threshold; with speech recognition
Audiometry with Speech Discrimination
Tympanometry

Acoustic Immittance Testing

Visual Reinforcement Audiometry (VRA)

Select Picture Audiometry

Audio Evoked Potential

Hearing Aid Evaluation; Monoaural

Hearing Aid Evaluation; Binaural

Audiometric Testing - HINT

EKG Int/Tracing/Rpt

Electrocardiogram Tracing Only w/o Interp & Report
EKG Physician Review / Interpretation

CV Stress Test with exercise, ECG, with supervision, interpretation and report

CV Stress Test with exercise, ECG, tracing only

CV Stress Test with exercise, ECG, interpretation and report only

14.61
20.22
17.53
11.69
29.22
17.53
11.69
27.34
16.42
10.94
29.59
17.75
11.84
29.59
17.75
11.44
29.59
17.75
11.84
29.59
17.75
11.84
371.28
222,77
148.51
10.56
8.17
7.77
323.79
323.79
25
68.75
129.33
105.34
11.94
64.14
73.71
44.23
29.48
51.25
30.75
20.5
70.12
146.03
146.03
146.03
20.82
19.94
28.34
15.5
2242
52.03
20.92
31.72
31.22
2044
148.46
42.39
25.72
14.59
26.66
17.08
9.57
107.57
65.04
25.31



93016

93307
93307-TC
93307-26
93923
93923-26
94010
94010-TC
94010-26
94060
94060-TC
94060-26
94150
94150-TC
94150-26
94250
94250-26
94250-TC
94621

94640

94726

94727

94729
94729-TC
94729-26
94799

95816

95819
95819-TC
95819-26
96130-Bayley
96130-CTONI2
96130-SB
96130-WAIS
96130-WISC
96130-WMS
96130-WPPSI
97161

97162

97163

97165

97166

97167

99080

99199
99203-OTOLOGICAL
99204

99213

99214

99215

99215

99455

99456
99456-OTOLARYN
99456-PEDIATRIC
99456-RESP
A0425
NOSHOW

CV Stress Test with exercise, ECG, supervision only
Echocardiogram

Echocardiogram (Tech)

Echocardiogram (Prof)

Non-invasive Extremity Arterial Study (Doppler)
Non-invasive Extremity Arterial Study (Doppler) (Prof)
Spirometry

Spirometry (Tech)

Spirometry (Prof)

Spirometry - Pre and Post Bronchodilator
Spirometry - Pre and Post Bronchodilator (Tech)
Spirometry - Pre and Post Bronchodilator (Prof)

Vital Capacity, Total

Vital Capacity, Total (Tech)

Vital Capacity, Total (Prof)

Expired Gas Collection

Expired Gas Collection (Prof)

Expired Gas Collection (Tech)

Blood Gases - Exercise - Pulmonary Stress Testing, Complex

Inhalation Treatment

Plethysmography

Maldistribution of Inspired Gas

CO Diffusing Capacity, DLCO

CO Diffusing Capacity, DLCO (Tech)

CO Diffusing Capacity, DLCO (Prof)
Unlisted Pulmonary Service or Procedure
Routine Awake Electoencephalogram (EEG)
EEG; Awake and Asleep

EEG; Awake and Asleep (Tech)

EEG; Awake and Asleep (Prof)

Bayley Scales of Infant Development
C-TONI-2

Stanford-Binet

WAIS

WISC

WMS

WPPSI

Limited Physical Therapy Evaluation
Physical Therapy Evaluation
Comprehensive Physical Therapy Evaluation
OT Evaluation; low complexity

OT Evaluation; moderate complexity

OT Evaluation; high complexity

Report

Unlisted special service, procedure or report
Otological

Office Visit or Exam

Office Visit Short Duration

Office Visit Medium Duration
Comprehensive Exam with Treating Source
Comprehensive Exam with Treating Source
Treating Physician Exam

Medical Disability Exam

Otolaryngology Exam

Pediatric Exam

Respiratory Exam

Ground Mileage (per mile)

No Show

17.21
191.67
115
76.67
182.71
73.08
33.23
19.94
13.29
67.29
40.37
26.92
14.07
8.44
5.63
12.58
5.03
7.55
155.02
12.93
67.95
53.22
70.09
42.05
28.04

209.66
2123
127.38
84.92
166.75
242.06
242.06
242.06
242.06
242.06
166.75
33.95
50.92
76.38
36.99
55.47
73.98
25
50
84.98
120.68
46.49
72.86
106.32
106.32
332
650
650
650
650
0.42
50
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